                                                                    January 9, 1997

Michael D. Ott

Executive Officer

San Diego LAFCO

1600 Pacific Highway, Room 452

San Diego, California  92101

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-96-341
Dear Mr. Ott:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
 on behalf of the San Diego Local Agency Formation Commission.  

QUESTION
Do the changes to the “Campaign Contribution Disclosures Provisions/Party Disclosure Form” made by the LAFCO in response to the approval of Proposition 208 comply with the Act as amended by Proposition 208?  

CONCLUSION
The draft amendments to the form are unnecessary because Proposition 208 did not change the requirements of Section 84308.   

FACTS
In response to the approval of Proposition 208, the LAFCO has drafted amendments to  its form, “Campaign Contribution Disclosures Provisions/Party Disclosure” (the “form”).  You have transmitted a draft of the amended form for our comments.  (A copy of this draft amended form is attached to this letter as Exhibit A.)  

In its original version, the form warns commissioners of the applicability and requirements of Section 84308, “Contributions to Members of Appointed Boards or Commissions; Disqualification,” and Regulation 18438, on the same subject.  In general terms, these provisions forbid certain officials from accepting, soliciting, or directing a contribution of more than $250 from certain persons with business before the agency while that business is pending before the agency and for a certain time afterward.  

The draft amendments attempt to adapt the form to the contribution limits imposed by Proposition 208.  (See Section 85301 et seq., as effective January 1, 1997.)  Specifically, the draft attempts to reconcile the $250 contribution limit imposed by Section 84308 with the new contribution limits under Proposition 208.  

ANALYSIS
The commissioners of the LAFCO are appointed to their positions, and therefore are subject to Section 84308.        

Proposition 208's contribution limits are keyed to candidates and elections.  Proposition 208's fundamental limitations on contributions to candidates apply “... for each election in which the candidate is attempting to be on the ballot or is a write-in candidate.”  (Section 85301(a), (b), (c), emphasis added.)  Thus, if a LAFCO Commissioner is a candidate for an elective office, then the contribution limits of Section 85301 et seq. apply to him/her with respect to that office. 

However, nothing in Proposition 208 affects the limitations on contributions based on Section 84308.  The draft amendments to the form appear to be based upon the faulty assumption that the contribution limits of Section 85301 et seq. apply generally to the commissioners based upon the size of the jurisdictions they represent on the commission for purposes of proceedings subject to Section 84308.  The contribution limits of Section 85301 et seq. do not apply to the commissioners on that basis alone.  Thus, the draft amendments to the form are, as a general matter, unnecessary because the contribution limits of Section 85301 et seq. do not change the existing limit of Section 84308 and, therefore, need not be reconciled with the more specific contribution limit of Section 84308.

However, please note that the contribution limits of Section 85301 et seq. would apply to a LAFCO commissioner who is presently an elected official or a commissioner who runs for an elective office while retaining his or her seat on the LAFCO.  Under these circumstances, the Prop. 208 contribution limitations and the existing contribution limitation in Section 84308 would both be applicable, much like local contribution limits equal to or lower than the $250 amount in Section 84308 have functioned exclusively of one another.   

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  John Vergelli

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18000 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





